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ANSWERED ON 04/02/2025

STATUS OF PMSGMBY IN ODISHA


307. SHRI NIRANJAN BISHI


Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:


(a) the number of beneficiaries under the PM Surya Ghar Muft Bijli Yojana in Odisha, district-wise;

(b) whether a Model Solar Village has been established in each district of Odisha, and if so, the details thereof;

(c) if not, the reasons for the delay or non-implementation;

(d) the number of DISCOMs currently operational in Odisha; and

(e) the total surplus electricity units sold by households in each district of Odisha and the revenue generated from it?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER


(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)


(a) Under the PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana (PMSG: MBY), as on 24.01.2025, a total of 1,433 residential consumers in the state of Odisha have been benefitted through installation of rooftop solar plants. The district-wise detail is given at Annexure.


(b) & (c) The PMSG: MBY includes a provision to develop one model solar village in each district of the country by selection in a six months challenge mode as per operational guidelines issued by the Ministry on 09.08.2024. After completion of the challenge mode, the model solar villages will be established by the state.


(d) There are four number of DISCOMs currently operational in Odisha.

(e) As per Odisha State Electricity Regulatory Commission order on “Net Metering/bi-

Directional metering & their connectivity with respect to solar PV projects”, there is no provision of selling surplus solar power to the DISCOMs, however, the surplus solar power fed in to the grid can be adjusted against the self-consumption of the residential consumer within the provisions of the said order.


*****


Annexure referred in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 307 to be answered on 04/02/2025 regarding “Status of PMSGMBY in Odisha”


District-wise detail of Residential Consumers benefitted in Odisha under PMSG: MBY

(As on 24.01.2025)

District Consumers Benefited (Nos.)

Angul 30

Balangir 63

Balasore 35

Bargarh 47

Bhadrak 22

Boudh 3

Cuttack 113

Khurda 628

Deogarh 4

Dhenkanal 19

Gajapati 4

Ganjam 110

Jagatsinghpur 3

Jajpur 11

Jharsuguda 40

Kalahandi 26

Kandhamal 1

Kendrapara 6

Keonjhar 15

Khordha 1

Koraput 33

Malkangiri 2

Mayurbhanj 16

Nayagarh 4

Nuapada 14

Puri 13

Rayagada 2

Sambalpur 53

Subarnapur 13

Sundergarh 102

Total 1,433

